Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Mobility and Infrastructure
	Preparer
	Sophia Yarish
	Standing Committee Representative
	Jeff Skalican

	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
Legislation seeking authorization to enter into an agreement with Evolve EA for costs associated with the Three Rivers Heritage Trail Maintenance and Management.


	Total Cost
	$145,949.72

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☒ One-Time
	☐ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☐ Operating
	☒ Capital
	☐ Grant
	☐ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information

	[bookmark: _Hlk125729596][bookmark: _Hlk88038466]JDE JOB NO.
	JDE FUND
	BUDGET YEAR
	TOTAL AMOUNT
	SOURCE

	6029400427
	29400
	
	$73,000.00
	Grant

	6009900019
	40119
	2019
	$72,949.72
	PayGo

	
	
	TOTAL
	$145,949.72
	






















If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☒ RFP
	☐ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of vendor:  Prime: EvolveEA LLC, Sub: Oikos ecology, civicmapper, ethos collaborative
Justification:
· A well experienced prime for strategic planning who had recent experiences working in the three river trail system namely completing the loop for Riverlife. 
· A critical component of this study was a diverse mix of environment and structural component along with effort based data collection need. Evolve developed a much coherent team that the selection committee felt absent in the rest of the proposals. 
· Their scope of work and project approach is much clearer and articulate. 
· Their confidence in completing the project on time with well thought out timeline that they presented.

Other Respondents

· Prime: Traffic Planning & Design Inc. Sub: Larson Design Group, Sci-Tek Consultants Inc., Trans Associate.
· Prime: Stromberg/Garrigan & Assocaites Inc., Sub: e.holdings, KU Resources Inc.

Selection Criteria

No.	Evaluation Criteria	Scoring Method	Weight (Points)
1.	Firm’s Qualifications, Team and Project Manager: Experience and References	The following factors will be considered:	The firm’s experience in performing similar work	 The expertise and professional level of the individuals assigned to conduct the work	 The clarity and completeness of the proposal and the firm’s demonstrated understanding of the work to be performed	Vendor response demonstrated that the firm has the experience and capabilities to successfully perform the scope of services, including providing references for clients of similar size and scope.	Points Based	35
(35% of Total)
2.	Project Approach and Plan	The following factors will be considered:	The techniques for collecting and analyzing data	The sequence and relationships of major steps	The methods for managing the work to ensure timely and orderly completion	Vendor response demonstrated a firm understanding of the scope of services, the response included thorough and complete responses to the items outlined in the Section 4, and the vendor has the appropriate expertise, procedures, and methods in place to perform the scope of services.	Points Based	35
(35% of Total)
3.	Cost Proposal	The following factors will be considered:	The number of hours of work to be performed	The level of expertise of the individuals proposed to do the work.	Vendor response provided a total cost proposal for all services to be delivered, a breakdown of costs delineated by major phase and/or a schedule of hourly rates.	Points Based	15
(15% of Total)
4.	MWDBE/VOSB Good Faith Effort	The following factors will be considered:	Whether the lead consultant is fulfilling City’s MWDBE/VOSB goals.	If not, the effort and reasoning of not fulfilling.	Vendor response was detailed and demonstrated clear Good Faith Effort to obtain MWDBE & VOSB Participation.	Points Based	15
(15% of Total)

 

Selection Committee Representation

· Kevin Brown, Principal Planner,DOMI
· Panini Chowdhury, Project Manager,DOMI
· Katie Wettick, Senior ROW Manager, DOMI
· Courtney Vita, Director of trail development & government relations, Friends of the riverfront
· Gavin White, Director of Planning & Projects- Riverlife.

Waiver Justification
N/A

EORC Synopsis

	Date Presented at EORC:   09/21/2023
	☐ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Please attach any additional documents and/or exhibits.
